# LACIR

LACIR Cartagena Conference
Tentative Programme

Dates: 8th — 10th March 2023

Venue: Universidad de Los Andes - Caribbean Campus. Cartagena Province, Bolivar,
Colombia. Address: Centro Corporativo Serena del Mar, 3rd floor; Serena del mar, Anillo
vial Km 8, Cartagena.

Online details: You can join us online using the following link: https://uniandes-edu-
c0.zoom.us/j/87295962432 Meeting ID : 872 9596 2432

Day 1: Wednesday, 8" March

Time
08:45

09:00

10:00

10:30

10:50

110

11:40

1210

12:30

12:50

14:30

09:00

10:00

10:30

10:50

1110

11:40

1210

12:30

12:50

14:30

15:00

Coffee
Keynote from Imran Rasul (Online)

A half-century of income inequality in Latin

Presentation by America: Sources, Methods and Results

Sergio Firpo Authors: Facundo Alvaredo, Francois

Panel Bourguignon, Francisco Ferreira, Nora Lustig

Responses from

Wealth Inequality in Latin America
authors 9 Y

Authors: Rafael Carranza, Mauricio De Rosa,

Discussion with o
Ignacio Flores

audience
Coffee

Labor market turnover and inequality in Latin
Presentation by America

Naercio Menezes
Authors: Renata Narita

Globalization and Inequality

Responses from Panel
authors 2 Authors: Rafael Dix Carneiro (online), Brian Kovak
Minimum wage policy and inequality in Latin
Discussion with America
audience
Authors: Tim Gindling, Lucas Ronconi
Lunch
Educational inequalities in Latin America: How
large are they, when do they emerge, and what
Presentation by Panel 3re their consequences?
Guillermo Cruces 3

Authors: Raquel Fernandez, Carmen Pagés,
Miguel Székely



15:00

15:20

15:40

16:10

16:40

17:10

17:40

15:20

15:40

16:10

16:40

17:10

17:40

20:00

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Presentation by
Alisha Holland
(online)

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Panel
4

Health Inequalities

Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski,
Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-
Hernandez

Coffee
Preferences for redistribution in Latin America

Authors: Matias Busso, Ana Maria lbanez, Julian
Messina, Juliana Quigua

The role of the middle class in the low-taxation,
low-redistribution equilibrium

Authors: Ana de la O, Pilar Manzi, Cecilia Rossel

The Political Economy of Redistribution and
Efficiency

Authors: Matias Guizzo, Carlos Scartascini,
Mariano Tommmasi

Reception



# LACIR

Day 2: Thursday, 9" March

Time

08:45

09:00

10:00

10:20

10:40

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30

16:00

16:30

09:00

10:00

10:20

10:40

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30

16:00

16:30

17:00

Presentation by
Lucie Gadenne
(online), Francgois
Bourguignon
(online), Xavier
Jara-Tamayo 5

Panel

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Presentation by
Nick Barr

Panel
Responses from 6

authors

Discussion with
audience

Presentation by
Joana Silva

Panel

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Presentations by
Leopoldo
Ferguson (Online)
and Diego
Restuccia 8

Panel

Responses from
authors

Coffee
Fiscal policy, income redistribution, and poverty
reduction in Latin America

Authors: Nora Lustig (online), Valentina Martinez
Pabon, Carola Pessino

Tax systems and imbedded inequality

Authors: Nora Lustig, Carola Pessino, Alejandro
Rasteletti,

Coffee

Cash transfers, poverty and inequality in Latin
America and the Caribbean

Authors: Marco Stampini (online), Nadin Medellin,
Pablo Ibarraran

The design and incidence of pension systems in
Latin America

Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)
Health systems and inequality

Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski,
Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-
Hernandez

Lunch
Business size and inequality in Latin America

Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez,
Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy,
Gabriel Ulyssea

Inequality, Markups, and markdowns

Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro Garcia Marin, Julian
Messina

Coffee

The origins of Latin American Inequality

Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia

Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping
aggregate to micro-level disparities

Authors: Andres Gomez-Lobo, Daniel Oviedo



LATIN AMERICA AND CARIBBEAN
NEQUALITY REVIEW

16:50 1710

20:00 22:00

Discussion with
audience

Farm size and income distribution of Latin
American Agriculture: new perspectives on an old

issue

Authors: Margarita Gafaro, Ana Maria Ibarfiez,
Daniel Sanchez-Ordofiez

Dinner (Venue TBC)



# LACIR

Day 3: Friday, 10*" March

Time

08:45

09:00

09:30

9:50

10:10

10:40

1110

11:30

12:00

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30

09:00

09:30

9:50

10:10

10:40

1110

11:30

12:00

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30

16:30

Presentation by
Andres Velasco
(online)

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Presentation by
Raquel Bernal

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Presentation by
Florencia Torche

Responses from
authors

Discussion with
audience

Panel

Panel
10

Panel
1

Coffee

A conditional iron law of oligarchy: evidence from
Colombia

Authors: Leopoldo Fergusson, James Robinson,
Santiago Torres

Inequality and political parties in Latin America

Authors: Noam Lupu

Coffee

Family change in Latin America: schooling and labor
market implications for children and women

Authors: Albert Esteve, Andrés Castro Torres,
Federica Becca

Inequalities in early years in LAC: a comparative study
of size, persistence, and policies

Authors: Orazio Attanasio, Florencia Lopez Boo, Sarah
Reynolds

Lunch

Inequality of opportunity and intergenerational
persistence in Latin America

Authors: Paolo Brunori, Francisco Ferreira, Guido
Neidhofer

Racial and ethnic inequality in Latin America

Authors: Edward Telles, Stanley R. Bailey, Shahin
Davoudpour, Nicholas Freeman

Gender inequalities

Authors: Inés Berniell, Sonya Krutikova, Raquel
Fernandez

Coffee

Panel meeting on the next steps (invitation only)



