

## LACIR Cartagena Conference

## Tentative Programme

**Dates:** 8th – 10th March 2023

**Venue:** Universidad de Los Andes - Caribbean Campus. Cartagena Province, Bolivar, **Colombia. Address:** Centro Corporativo Serena del Mar, 3rd floor; Serena del mar, Anillo vial Km 8, Cartagena.

Online details: You can join us online using the following link: <a href="https://uniandes-edu-co.zoom.us/j/87295962432">https://uniandes-edu-co.zoom.us/j/87295962432</a> Meeting ID: 872 9596 2432

Day 1: Wednesday, 8th March

Time				
08:45	09:00	Coffee		
09:00	10:00	Keynote from Imran	Rasul (	Online)
10:00	10:30	Presentation by Sergio Firpo	Panel 1	A half-century of income inequality in Latin America: Sources, Methods and Results Authors: <b>Facundo Alvaredo</b> , François Bourguignon, Francisco Ferreira, Nora Lustig
10:30	10:50	Responses from authors		Wealth Inequality in Latin America
10:50	11:10	Discussion with audience		Authors: Rafael Carranza, Mauricio De Rosa, Ignacio Flores
11:10	11:40			Coffee
11:40	12:10	Presentation by Naercio Menezes		Labor market turnover and inequality in Latin America
		Naercio Menezes		Authors: Renata Narita
12:10	12:30	Responses from	Panel	Globalization and Inequality
12.10	12.50	authors	2	Authors: Rafael Dix Carneiro (online), Brian Kovak
12:30	12:50	Discussion with		Minimum wage policy and inequality in Latin America
		audience		Authors: Tim Gindling, Lucas Ronconi
12:50	14:30			Lunch
14:30	14.4() 12.()()	Presentation by Guillermo Cruces	Panel 3	Educational inequalities in Latin America: How large are they, when do they emerge, and what are their consequences?
				Authors: Raquel Fernández, Carmen Pagés, <b>Miguel Székely</b>



15:00 15:20	15:20 15:40	Responses from authors  Discussion with audience		Health Inequalities  Authors: <b>Antonella Bancalari</b> , Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera- Hernandez
15:40	16:10			Coffee
16:10	16:40	Presentation by Alisha Holland (online)		Preferences for redistribution in Latin America Authors: Matias Busso, Ana María Ibáñez, Julian Messina, Juliana Quigua
16:40	17:10	Responses from authors	Panel 4	The role of the middle class in the low-taxation, low-redistribution equilibrium  Authors: <b>Ana de la O</b> , Pilar Manzi, Cecilia Rossel
17:10	17:40	Discussion with audience		The Political Economy of Redistribution and Efficiency Authors: Matias Guizzo, <b>Carlos Scartascini</b> , Mariano Tommasi
17:40	20:00			Reception



Day 2: Thursday, 9th March

Oscillation	Time				
Description	08:45	09:00			Coffee
authors Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)  12:00 12:30 Presentation by Nick Barr  11:30 12:00 Responses from authors  14:30 14:30 Presentation by Joana Silva  14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  Responses from authors  Presentation by Joana Silva  Presentation by Nick Barr  16:30 16:30 Responses from authors  Panel 7 Inequality in Latin America Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)  Health systems and inequality  Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)  Health systems and inequality  Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez  Lunch  Business size and inequality in Latin America  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Panel 7 Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  Panel 8 The design and incidence of pension systems in Latin America Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  To Gabriel Ulyssea  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia aggregate to micro-level disparities	09:00	10:00	Lucie Gadenne ( <i>online</i> ), François Bourguignon ( <i>online</i> ), Xavier		reduction in Latin America  Authors: <b>Nora Lustig</b> ( <i>online</i> ), Valentina Martinez
10:20 10:40 Discussion with audience  10:40 11:00 To Coffee  Cash transfers, poverty and inequality in Latin America and the Caribbean Authors: Marco Stampini (online), Nadin Medellín, Pablo Ibarrarán  Panel Authors: Mariano Bosh (online) Health systems and inequality Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancario Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez  12:30 14:00 Presentation by Joana Silva Panel 14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  Panel 7 Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  Coffee  The origins of Latin America Inequality  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  The origins of Latin American Inequality  The origins of Latin America Inequality  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	10:00	10:20			Tax systems and imbedded inequality
11:30 Presentation by Nick Barr Authors: Marco Stampini (online), Nadin Medellín, Pablo Ibarrarán  11:30 12:00 Responses from authors  12:30 12:30 Discussion with audience  12:30 14:00 Presentation by Joana Silva  14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  15:00 15:30 Discussion with audience  16:30 17:00 Responses from authors  Panel 6 The design and incidence of pension systems in Latin America Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)  Health systems and inequality  Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez  Lunch  Business size and inequality in Latin America  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	10:20	10:40			
11:30   12:30   Presentation by Nick Barr   Authors: Marco Stampini (online), Nadin Medellín, Pablo Ibarrarán     11:30   12:00   Responses from authors   Panel authors   The design and incidence of pension systems in Latin America     12:30   12:30   Discussion with audience   Panel authors   Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)     12:30   14:00   Learn   Panel Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez     14:30   14:30   Presentation by Joana Silva   Panel 7     14:30   15:00   Responses from authors   Panel 17     15:00   15:30   Discussion with audience   Panel 27     16:00   16:30   Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia   Panel 8     16:30   17:00   Responses from authors   Panel 9     16:30   17:00   Responses from authors	10:40	11:00			Coffee
Authors: Marco Stampini (online), Nadin Medellín, Pablo Ibarrarán  The design and incidence of pension systems in Latin America Authors: Mariano Bosh (online) Health systems and inequality  Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez  Lunch  Panel 14:30 14:30 Presentation by Joana Silva Panel 7 Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  15:30 16:00 Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Panel 8 Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	11:00	11.70	Presentation by		
12:00 12:00 Responses from authors  12:00 12:30 Discussion with audience  12:30 14:00 Lunch  Presentation by Joana Silva  15:00 15:30 Discussion with audience  16:00 16:30 Description of Enguson (Online) Health systems and inequality  Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez  Lunch  Business size and inequality in Latin America  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	11.00	11.50	Nick Barr		
Authors: Mariano Bosh (online) Health systems and inequality  12:00 12:30 Discussion with audience  12:30 14:00 Lunch  Presentation by Joana Silva  Panel Table  14:30 Discussion with audience  Panel Table  14:30 Discussion with audience  Panel Table  Panel Table  Presentation by Joana Silva  Penel Table  Panel Table  Panel Table  Peresentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	11:30	12:00			
12:30 Discussion with audience  12:30 Discussion with audience  12:30 14:00  Presentation by Joana Silva  Panel 7  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  16:30 17:00  Responses from authors  Panel 8  Authors: Antonella Bancalari, Samuel Berlinski, Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-Hernandez  Lunch  Business size and inequality in Latin America  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities			authors		Authors: Mariano Bosh (online)
12:30 14:00					Health systems and inequality
Harmonica  14:30 Presentation by Joana Silva  Panel 7  14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  15:30 Discussion with audience  16:30 Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Business size and inequality in Latin America  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	12:00	12:30			Giancarlo Buitrago, Dolores la Mata, Marcos Vera-
14:30 14:30 Presentation by Joana Silva  Panel Panel 7  14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  Discussion with audience  16:30 16:30 Presentation by Joana Silva  Panel 7  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Marcela Meléndez, Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy, Gabriel Ulyssea  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Panel Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	12:30	14:00			Lunch
Joana Silva  Panel 7  14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  Discussion with audience  15:30 16:00  Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities					Business size and inequality in Latin America
14:30 15:00 Responses from authors  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  Coffee  Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Responses from authors  Inequality, Markups, and markdowns  Authors: Marcela Eslava, Alvaro García Marín, Julian Messina  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	14:00	14:30			Richard Blundell, Matias Busso, Santiago Levy,
15:30 16:00 audience Messina  15:30 16:00 Coffee  Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Messina  The origins of Latin American Inequality  Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	14:30	15:00			Inequality, Markups, and markdowns
Presentations by Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Presentations by Leopoldo The origins of Latin American Inequality Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	15:00	15:30			
16:00 16:30 Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) and Diego Restuccia  Responses from authors  Leopoldo Ferguson (Online) Authors: Francisco Eslava, Felipe Valencia  Spatial Inequalities in Latin America: mapping aggregate to micro-level disparities	15:30	16:00			Coffee
16:30 17:00 Responses from aggregate to micro-level disparities authors	16:00	16:30	Leopoldo Ferguson ( <i>Online</i> ) and Diego		
	16:30	17:00			aggregate to micro-level disparities



16:50	17:10	Discussion with audience	Farm size and income distribution of Latin American Agriculture: new perspectives on an old issue Authors: <b>Margarita Gáfaro</b> , Ana María Ibáñez, Daniel Sanchez-Ordoñez
20:0	22:00		Dinner (Venue TBC)



## Day 3: Friday, 10<sup>th</sup> March

Time				
08:45	09:00			Coffee
09:00	09:30	Presentation by Andres Velasco	Panel 9	A conditional iron law of oligarchy: evidence from Colombia
09.00	09.30	(online)		Authors: Leopoldo Fergusson, James Robinson, <b>Santiago Torres</b>
09:30	9:50	Responses from authors		Inequality and political parties in Latin America
9:50	10:10	Discussion with audience		Authors: <b>Noam Lupu</b>
10:10	10:40			Coffee
10 (0	11.10	Presentation by		Family change in Latin America: schooling and labor market implications for children and women
10:40	Raquel Bernal	Panel	Authors: <b>Albert Esteve</b> , Andrés Castro Torres, Federica Becca	
11:10	11:30	Responses from authors	10	Inequalities in early years in LAC: a comparative study of size, persistence, and policies
11:30	12:00	Discussion with audience		Authors: Orazio Attanasio, Florencia Lopez Boo, <b>Sarah Reynolds</b>
12:00	13:30			Lunch
17.70	14.00	Presentation by		Inequality of opportunity and intergenerational persistence in Latin America
13:30	14:00 Florencia Torche		Authors: Paolo Brunori, <b>Francisco Ferreira</b> , Guido Neidhofer	
	14:30	Responses from authors	Panel	Racial and ethnic inequality in Latin America
14:00			11	Authors: <b>Edward Telles</b> , Stanley R. Bailey, Shahin Davoudpour, Nicholas Freeman
		Diagonalian with		Gender inequalities
14:30	15:00 Discussion with audience			Authors: Inés Berniell, Sonya Krutikova, Raquel Fernández
15:00	15:30			Coffee
15:30	16:30		Panel meet	ing on the next steps (invitation only)